Docket Number: TC17-012

Subject Matter: Second Data Request Request to: MAGICJACK SMB, INC.

Request from: South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Staff

Date of Request: April 28, 2017 Responses Due: May 5, 2017

Local Exchange Service Certificate of Authority (20:10:32:03) Data Requests:

2-1. Refer to MAGICJACK SMB, INC.'s response to Staff Data Request 1-2 and Attachment V. Provide an update to Attachment V which includes the Puerto Rico information.

Response:

MAGICJACK SMB does not offer service in Puerto Rico. The reference to Puerto Rico in Staff Data Request 1-2 was made in error.

2-2. Refer to MAGICJACK SMB, INC.'s response to Staff Data Request 1-7. Confirm that the applicant will provide customers access to all interexchange services.

Response:

As an interconnected VoIP provider, MAGICJACK SMB, INC.'s service provides customer with both local and long distance calling capabilities. However, customers cannot access the services of other interexchange carriers who offer service via the traditional TDM network via MAGICJACK SMB's interconnected VoIP offering. If the South Dakota rules require that such access be provided, MAGICJACK SMB, INC. requests a waiver of this requirement, as it is not technically feasible.

2-3. Refer to MAGICJACK SMB, INC.'s response to Staff Data Request 1-14 and Attachment VII. Provide confirmation the applicant gave notice of its application to Windstream NTI, Inc.

Response:

Windstream KDL and Windstream NTI are both Windstream Companies located at the same address. A separate copy will be sent via US Mail to Windstream NTI, Inc. A Certificate of Service reflecting this mailing is included with this filing.